Approved ___Mayor Agenc /lem No. 8(J)(1)(c)

Veto 03-06-07 |
Overmde OFFICIAL FILE COPY -
CLERK OF THE BOARD - j
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS -

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION No. R-229-07

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE
RETROACTIVE THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO
THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND METRIC ENGINEERING, INC.
IN THE AMOUNT OF $256,686.35 TO PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE

T T————

BUSWAY EXTENSION TO FLORIDA CITY- SEGMENT II,
CONTRACT NO. TA00-BWX
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board approves the
execution of the retroactive Third Supplemental Agreement to the Professional Services
Agreement between Miami-Dade County and Metric Engineering, Inc., in the amount of
$256,686.35, to provide design services for additional County requested work, provide design
services for additional Busway stations and to extend the time necessary to close out the
construction contract for the Buswéy Extension to Florida City-Segment II, in substantially the
form attached hereto and made a part hereof; and authorizes the County Mayor or his designee to -

execute same for and on behalf of Miami-Dade County.



' MEMORANDUM

‘(Revised)

TO:  Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro DATE: March 6, 2007
and Members, Board of County Commissioners ..

C SUBJECT: Agendaltem No. g8(J) (1) (C)
County Attorney '

Please note any items checked.

“4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) app]icable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and pub]ic hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to pubhc
hearing

: ,Decreﬁses revenues or increases éxpenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
| Statement of fiscal impaét required
Bid waiver requiring Counfy Manager;s written recqmmendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

No committee review



Ager temNo. 8(J)(1)(c)
Page No. 2 ,

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Katy Sorenson , who
moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Sally A. Heyman

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Bruno A. Barreiro, Chairman aye

Barbara J. Jordan, Vice-Chairwoman aye
———Jose "Pepe" Diaz aye Audrey M. Edmonson  aye
Carlos A. Gimenez aye Sally A. Heyman aye
Joe A. Martinez aye Dennis C. Moss aye
Dorrin D. Rolle = aye Natacha Seijas aye
Katy Sorenson aye Rebeca Sosa aye

Sen. Javier D. Souto aye

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 6" _day
of March, 2007. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its
adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BYITSBOARDOF -
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

e &%, HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

5 %), KAY SULLIVAN

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as /
to form and legal sufficiency. . /

Bruce Libhaber



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
RECOMMENDATION TO AMEND
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

Date: September 6, 2006

Thri: Office of Strategic Business Management (OSBM)
To:  County Manager

Project Name: Engineering Services for the Busway Extension to Florida City-Segment I1
(From SW 264" Street to SW 344 Street)

Project Number: TAQ0)-BWX

Project Location: Busway from SW 264th Strect to SW 344" Street

Cost Estimate: $  256,744.78

Original Agreement Amount: $ 2,043,239.70

Total Prior Amendments: $.261456780
Recommended Amount of Amendment: $ 256,686.35

Amended Agreement Amount: $ 4,914,493.87

Original Agreement Period: 1,825 calendar days
Total Prior Amended Period : 365 calendar days
Recommended Amended Agreement Period: 365 calendar days

Total Amendment Agreement Periods: 2,555 calendar days

Explanation: (Full description of project details and explanation of amendments/modifications)

SEE EXHIBIT “A”

Signature:
Title: Director
Departmént: Miami-Dade Transit
FUNDS BUDGETED ‘BUDGET DEPARTMENT CERTIFICATION
P T : FUNDS AVAILABLE )
/
CO&‘—‘K/V_Z B4s1CTO005 Code:
T T T
7 .
= ‘ o
w B T AL

/ 4
Date: / /?%Z/a[, Date: L-Se-0F

’ X ST, vl & CF ;zl’/ff)gm e
3o pacrics Tt javiiEl Beg
OOTLA I, DI S ST s 4

8/ Liindt oOd ER T MY T 08



Memorandum ”3

Date: March 6, 2007
_ ‘ Agenda Item No. 8(J)(1)(c)
To: Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of Gounty Commissioners

From: George M. Burgess
County Manager

Subject: Third Supplemental’'Retroactive Agreement to the Professional Services Agreement
Between Metric Engineering, Inc & Miami-Dade County -Contract No. TAOO-BWX

The attached retroactive Third Supplemental Agreement to the Non-Exclusive Professional Services
Agreement (PSA) between Metric Engineering Inc. and Miami-Dade County has been prepared by
Miami-Dadre Transit (MDT) and is recommended for approval.

MODIFICATION No.: | Three
CONTRACT No.: TAO00-BWX
PROJECT: Engineering Services for Busway Extension to Florida City-

Segment Il (from SW 264" Street to SW 344" Street)

PROJECT LOCATION: _ The Busway Extension to Florida City Segment Ii, from SW
264" Street to SW 344" Street. This segment of the Busway
will be a continuation of the South Miami-Dade Busway
Corridor, which extends from SW 264" Street to the
southernmost Metrorail Station (Dadeland South).

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Provide engineering services to design and prepare contract
documents for the construction of 6.5 miles of roadway
including a bicycle path, two small bridges, landscaping, kiss
and ride areas and bus stations within the former Florida East
Coast Railway Corridor

FIRM: Metric Engineering, Inc

LOCATION OF FIRM: 13940 SW 136" Street, Suite 200
Miami, Florida 33185

COMPANY PRINCIPALS: Victor M. Benitez, P.E., President
Carlos Duart, C.P.A. Executive V.P. & Secretary
Douglass K. Cauley, P.E., Senior Vice-President
Juan A. Garcia, Treasurer

GENDER/ETHNICITY: Male Hispanic

HOW LONG IN BUSINESS: 30 years



Honorable Chairman Bruno A

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2
ART IN PUBLIC PLACES:

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS

EXCEED LEGAL REQUIREMENTS:

PREVIOUS AGREEMENTS
WITH COUNTY:

PREVIOUS MODIFICATIONS:

MODIFICATION No. 1:

MODIFICATION No. 2:

ORIGINAL AGREEMENT
AMOUNT:

Base Agreement:

Supp. Agreement #1

Supp. Agreement #2

Total Contract Value
AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDED
MODIFICATION:

REVISED AGREEMENT
AMOUNT:

PERCENTAGE THIS CHANGE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT
COMPLETION DATE:

REVISED CONTRACT
COMPLETION DATE:

Not Applicable
No

1- Public Works Department-$500,000
2- Department of Environmental Resource Management-
$2,500,000

Two

$603,870.99 (First Supplemental Agreement approved by
the Board on March 11, 2003, via Resolution No. R-212-
03). Additional Busway Design, Utility Exploration,
Homestead Shelters, Public Involvement and Reduction in
Allowance Account. '

$2,010,696.83 (Second Supplemental Agreement
approved by the Board on October 5, 2004, via Resolution
No. R-1242-04). Design revisions due to arsenic
contamination, Incorporation of Accessible Pedestrian
Signals, Post Design Services and a 365 day time
extension.

$ 2,043,239.70
$ 603,870.99
$ 2,010.696.83

$ 4,657,807.52

$256,686.35

$4,914,493.87
5.2%

May 01, 2007

May 1, 2008 (Time extension of 365 days)
—,

A

- - AT



Honorable Chairman Bruno  3arreiro

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

DBE GOAL.:

FUNDING SOURCE:

INSPECTOR GENERAL (IG):
JUSTIFICATION:

20% DBE Goal

Federal Transit Administration (FTA)-78%
Florida Department of Transportation-22%

Provisions included

The Supplemental Agreement is necessary to provide
additional compensation for County requested work and for
design services during construction. As a result of further
analysis of the Segment | safety features study and to
provide uniform Busway operations along the entire
corridor, MDT recommended the modification of stop
controlled intersections to traffic signal control. In addition,
a public petition from the concerned citizens of Florida City
for additional bus stations at SW 328" Street was
submitted to MIDT. After careful review of the public need
for additional bus stations at this location along the
Busway, the decision was made to approve the request
from Florida City in order to better service the community
in this area. These additional tasks are further described in
items (a) thru (d).

Task (a)

Revision of Segment Il plans by replacing the following
stop controiled intersections with new signalized traffic
lights and to incorporate them into the Contract Plan set,
as they have been approved by Miami-Dade County Public
Works Department: SW 324th Street, SW 157 Avenue,
and SW 272 Street. Other modifications include revising
the intersection geometry, signing and pavement marking
plans and quantities.

Additional Cost.......... $62,555.19

Task (b)

Revision of Segment Il plans by replacing the following
stop controlled intersections with new signalized traffic
lights and to incorporate them into the Contract Plan set
once they have been approved by Miami-Dade County
Public Woks and/or the Florida Department of
Transportation: SW 344" Street, SW 336™ Street and SW
328" Street. Once approved they will be incorporated into
the Contract Plan set. Other modifications include revising
the intersection geometry, signing and pavement markings
plans and quantities.

g

- S T

b1



Honorable Chairman Bruno /  arreiro

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 4

USING AGENCY:

MANAGING AGENCY:

ALLOWANCE/CONTINGENCY
ORDINANCE No. 00-65:

LAY

Assistant County IVI%Lager

Additional Cost.........$82,051.65

Task (c)

Revise and update the Segment | signalization plans from.
existing stop controlled intersections to traffic signal control
and to incorporate into the Contract Plan set, as they have
been approved by Miami Dade County and/or the Florida
Department of Transportation. The intersections are: SW
252™ Street, SW 260" Street and SW 264" Street.

Additional Cost.......... $10,946.51

Task (d)

The design of two bus stations at the south side of SW
328 Street and the corresponding revisions to the
roadway, structural, drainage, signing and pavement

‘markings, lighting, landscaping, architectural, and

signalizations plans during construction up until the
completion of the project.

Additional Cost.......... $101,133.00
Grand Total Tasks (a) thru (d)........ $256,686.35

MDT further recommends approval of this Supplemental
Agreement to extend the contract completion date from
May 1, 2007 to May 1, 2008. The additional 365 days will
allow the consultant to continue with post-design services
during construction and with contract closeout activities
after completion of the Busway project. Completion of the
Busway Segment Il is currently scheduled for September
2007.

Miami-Dade Transit

Miami-Dade Transit

$0 (No additional monies being added)



“EXHIBIT A”
MIAMI-DADE TRANSIT
PROJECT AND AMENDMENT DESCIPTION

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

PROJECT NAME: - ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE BUSWAY EXTENSION
TO FLORIDA CITY SEGMENT 11

CONFRACT NUMBER:  TA00-BWX

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Engineering services requested include the design and preparation of a complete set of contract
documents to be bid for the construction of six and one half (6.5) miles of roadway including a
bicycle path, two smalil bridges, landscaping, Kiss and Ride lots and Bus Stations within the

former Florida East Coast Railway Corridor.

AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION:

Design revisions to Segments I and TI to replace stop controlled intersections at SW 344" Street,
SW 336" Street, SW 328" Street, SW 324™ Street, SW 157" Avenue, SW 272" Street, SW
264" Street, SW 260" Street and SW 254" Street with signalized traffic lights and to incorporate

them into the contract plans.

Final Design Services for additional Busway Stations at the south side of SW 328" Street as
requested by Florida City; and Design services during construction for these stations.

Revise the contract completion date from May 1, 2007 to May 1, 2008, an increase of 365 days.
. All work to be performed as specified in the Contract Documents.

A 20% Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) goal has been cstablished and approved by
the Department of Business Development (DBD) for this project. )

The Director of Miami-Dade Transit shall be the Contracting Officer.

~N



e FUNDED PROJEGTS W

STRATEGIC AREA: Transpartation
DEPARTMENT: Transit {$IN000'S)
SOUTH MIAMI-DADE BUSWAY EXTENSION - PRASE |l PROJECT 6735281
DESCRIPTION: Constn ¢f Phase 1l of the South Miami-Dade Busway project, which will conBnure south frem the existing busway terminus in Cutfer Ridge to Florida City -
LOCATION: South Miaml-Dade County )
Countywide DISTRICTLOCATED: 7,8, 9 a7, gt
ESTIMATED ANNUAL CPERATING IMPACT,  $1,670 DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Gauntywida
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 200505 200607 200708 200809 200940 2010411 FUTURE  TOFAL 7
ETA Section 5309 Discrelionary Grant 81,174 0 0 0 0 b 0 0 B4 ape 7
FDOT Funds 25,478 0 0 0 0 0 0 25478 _
: - Ay SO Tt
TOTAL REVENUE: 106,652 ) 9 ,ﬁ } 0 0 ] 0 %52, I3 &2
' EXPENDITURE SCHEDUILE: PRIOR 200508 200807 200708 200809 200310 201011 FUTURE TOTAL _f_{ZZ_
Land/Bldg. Acquisiion 2437 2706 0 0 0 6 0 0 AW
Planning/Design 6,247 644 6 o ] ) 0 0 6888
Construcion 0260 2743 13,708 0 0 0 0 B 74,101
Other 2943 863 804 6 0 0 0 0 4610
- 7/ L4 )
TOTAL PROJECTED GOST: 60767 3248 4807 y B 0 0 0 ?( /" 7 &
DONATION SCHEDULE: PRIOR 200506 200607 200708  2008-00 200010 204011 FUTURE TOTAL ,aﬁ-// ﬂ"
FDOT Toll Revene Cre(fs 20,204 ] 0 ¢ t 0 g 0 0204 g ~¢
3,,”3’.-—
TOTAL DONATION: 20204 0 0 0 0 D 0 s mams
Mass Transit Projects
BUS PULL-OUT BAYS PROJECT # 5710530
DESCRIFTION:  Constiuct bus pull-aut bays countywide fo enhance traffic flow, reduce sccident incidents, and improve bus passenger safety, and sese of boarding
and disembarking
LOGATION:  Countywide
Countywide DISTRICTLOGATED:  Countywide
ESTIMATED ANNLUJAL OPERATING IMPACT:  inimal DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Countywide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 200506 200607 200706 200803 200940  2010-1 FUTURE  TOTAL
FDOT Funds 1072 153 1368 800 0 0 0 0 4800
Sunshina State Financing 1,072 0 0 a 0 0 0 o 1072
Charter County Transit System Surtax 0 1,543 1,385 800 0 0 0 0 378
TOTAL REVENUE: 2444 3,086 2770 1,600 0 ] 0 8 o500
EXPENDITURE SCHECULE; PRIOR 200506 200607 200708 200808 200340 201011 FUTURE TOTAL
Land/Bidg. Acquisition 0 50 15 75 75 0 0 0 75
Panning/esign . 130 150 150 150 150 0 0 0 730
“Construction 470 1,000 1,000 2,000 2,000 1,950 0 0 8370
Praject Cantingency 0 4 15 45 45 45 ) 0 25
TOTAL PROJECTED COST: 600 1,245 1,270 2270 2,270 1,945 0 0 9,600
120
Y _
=«



THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FLORIDA AND

METRIC ENGINEERING, INC. :
TO PROVIDE ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE
BUSWAY EXTENSION TO FLORIDA CITY - SEGMENT II

This Third Supplemental Agreement is made and entered into as of
this ______ day of , 200_ by and between Miami-Dade
County, Florida, a public body, (hereinafter referred to as the
COUNTY), and Metric Engineering, Inc. (hereinafter referred to

as the (CONSULTANT)

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners on March 11, 2003
approved the first Supplemental Agreement with Metric
Engineering, Inc. to perform additional work not included in the
original agreement and for additional effort related to Public
Involvement tasks; and

WHEREAS. the Board of County Commissioners on October 19, 2004
approved the Second Supplemental Agreement with . Metric
Engineering, Inc. to perform design revisions due to unforeseen
conditions, perform additional County requested work, to extend
the contract completion date by 365 days, and for design
services during construction; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to make certain revisions in the
Profegs:.onal Services Agreement, as provided below

Now, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do mutually agree to amend
the Professional Services Agreement as follows:

SECTION II ~ PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Revise the scope of work as detailed in the CONSULTANT’S

- final ©proposal, dated May 8, 2006 incorporated herein by

reference.

These scope revisions include:

® Desiign revisions to Segments I and II to replace stop
controlled intersections at SW 344 Street, SW 336 Street,
SW 328 Street, SW 324 Street, SW 157 Avenue, SW 272 Street,
SW 264 Street, SW 260 Street and SW 254 Street with
sicnalized traffic lights and to incorporate them into the

Cor.tract Plans. .=,

/"



-~

e Final Design Services for additional Busway Stations at the

soith side of SW 328 Street as requested by Florida City;
and Design Services during construction for these stations.

SECTION IV - COMPENSATION
Revise the —contract amount from  $4,657,807.52 to

$4,914,493.87 an increase of $256,686.35; as defined by
Attachment “E-3”.

SECTION XV - DURATION OF AGREEMENT

Revise the contract completion date from May 1, 2007 to May
1, 2008, an increase of 365 days.

OTHER PROVISIONS

Except as specified herein, all provisions of the Professional
Services Agreement shall remain unchanged, including the 20% DBE
goal.

IN. WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this
Contraci: Supplemental Agreement on the aforementioned date and
year.

(OFFICIAL SEAL) : MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By: By:

County Manager

esseth Metric Engineering, Inc.

By: . 'F/ZZESIcmaq7
(Slgnaturea‘frPr351dent
or other horized
representative and
capacity) :
Approved as to form and Legal sufficiency
%
SR

/-



"oAljejuasaidal pazuoyine sy Jo J0joaNQ sy} A feaoidde oy 1oaigns

‘ejqissiwiad ale 3 JUaLYDery U0 UMOYS UOJJEDO||. 8} 0} SUOISInaY

18'e6b'vL6'Y $ Iviol

- $ 91Sdl) |elausg) Jojoadsuy J10j0ag-aleAld JUBpuadapu] J0} JUNOIDY SOUBMO|Y
TL6SY' L ] (91) |eJauag) Jojoadsu) JO) JUNDIDY BOUBMOYY
00°Z99'c8 3 sabueyn U2asalojuf JO} JUNOJY SOUBMO|Y
§1'Z1¢£'628'y $]e1ieo’zoe $ | 00'01S'8Y $ | ZZ'syr'ese $ | 08'S8E'bZ0'Y $ 126°202'ypb'T $ BEZLV'Z2SL  $ $Iv.iol8Nns
L2 06€'0€ $1220 $ N $]1e699 $ (8902222 $]2e662'L1 $ [%00°99L LE'LZP'0L $ | "OU| 'S9]RIO0SSY § UBWSIY N
0F'2L2'08 $ | 9E'€9E' $ - $ | 60°€80°2 $ [ S6°0€8°0Z $ 122202y $ 1%00°99L 81'829'02 $ SOJe|o0SSY ' puouiEH
Gr'086'ZrL $ 128109 $ - $]5269221 $ lov'zegzel $ 11065074 $ 1%82'28) Sh'EED'BY $ W ‘olpnig ubisaq si8boy + SN
¥’ 025'€01 $ | 5€'16€'99 $ - $102'904° $ [2v'eey'ee $ | 09°258°02 $ [%00°991 28'v95°Cl $ “0u) ‘Blidl)
1821818 $ | 8r'€89°0F $ | 00°090°S $[6€160E $ | 00'8€0'6E $ (0061561 $ [%00°001 00'6L5°61 $ -ou] ‘dnosg Auia|oid

- $ - $ - $ N $ - $ N $ [%16°iF1 - $ buginsuad oy
¥v'88L'VGE $ [ £9°098'9L $ | 00°0SP'EY $1120.2'92 $]0120.'292 $|eecigerl $ |%¥0GL1 L1116V V2L $ 'V d "S3JBI00SSY B Ua)ly|
05'60.°26 $ 0860226 $ VIN VIN YIN "0U) "S8JeI00SSY B BISA 'O'IN
15°9v6'01 $116082 $ - $ 1 09'696 $ [00°969'6 $ |€Z€L0'9 $ %8z €91 12289'¢ $ dnoug) ouipenod ayL
0€'068'096'€ $ | breer'eee $ - $[21688'zEE $ [69'ZL5'66EE $[L9LP06LL'E $ [%00°991L 60°1€S'922'L ¢ "0u] "buneauIbuz aule

Joqe] pauaping Joqe
SIviolL sasuadx3 sjedjoupd 49 % 01 Jo84Qq pausping loqeT ajey loqeq suLy4
ajgesinquiay 994 pox|4 jeloignsg pauaping pBaYIAAD }084(Q
O°QHIOS V 'QHOS g °'QHOS
(9+4+3+d) =H o) d {(%0Lxq) =3 (o+v)=a (axv)=9 a v
900 '8 ke .

«&~3, AINFWHOVLLY
Aemsng ape( yinog

auj] ‘Bupissuibugy arpayy

java-Iwvwiw

'3





